
AGENDA 
MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD MEETING WEDNESDAY, MAY 

31ST , 2023, 2:00 P.M.  
CITY OF ST. AUGUSTINE BEACH, 2200 A1A SOUTH, ST. AUGUSTINE BEACH, FL 32080 

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

III. ROLL CALL

IV. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF April 26th, 2023 MEETING

V. NEW BUSINESS

A. Notice to appear issued to John Blackford, property owner of parcel
1695800080 for notice of violation of St. Augustine Beach City Code Chapter
19-Traffic, Sec. 19-37. -Prohibiting the parking of tractor trailers, other large
trucks, and recreational vehicles on or within the right-of-way of city streets
and within residentially zoned areas.

B. Notice to appear issued to Mary Riley property owner of parcel 1695800140
for notice of violation of St. Augustine Beach City Code Sec. 3.09.00 for
operating a transient lodging facility.  This violation is the property owner’s
second offense.

VI. OLD BUSINESS

VII. PUBLIC COMMENT

VIII. BOARD COMMENT

IX. ADJOURNMENT

NOTICES TO THE PUBLIC 
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* * * * * * * *  

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing a special accommodation to 
participate in this proceeding should contact the City Manager’s Office no later than seven days prior to 
the  proceeding  at  the  address  provided  above,  or  telephone 

904-471-2122,  or email sabadmin@cityofsab.org 

For more information on any of the above agenda items, please call the City of St. Augustine Beach Building 
and Zoning Department at 904-471-8758.  The agenda material containing background information for 
this meeting is available on a CD upon request at the City Manager’s office for a $5.00  fee. Adobe Acrobat 
Reader will be needed to open the file.  
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MINUTES 
MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD MEETING 

Wednesday April 26th, 2022, 2:00 P.M. 
CITY OF ST. AUGUSTINE BEACH, 2200 A1A SOUTH, ST. AUGUSTINE BEACH, FLORIDA 32080 

I. CALL TO ORDER

Chairman Kevin Mr. Sweeny called the meeting to order at 2:05 p.m.

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

III. ROLL CALL

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Chairman Mr. Kevin Sweeny, Mr. Nick Binder, Ms. Trish Gilpin, Ms. Odom,
Mr. Raymond Lovett.

STAFF PRESENT: Code Enforcement Officer Mr. Timmons, Code Enforcement Officer Mr. Ferris, Building
Official Brian Law, City Attorney, Recording Secretary Lacey Pierotti

IV. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF February 22nd, 2022, MEETING

Motion:  to approve the minutes of the February 22nd, 2022, meeting.  Moved by Ms. Odom, seconded
by Mr. Lovett, passed 5-0 by unanimous voice-vote.

V. NEW BUSINESS

A. Notice to Appear issued to John Blackford, property owner of parcel 1695800080 for notice of
violation of St. Augustine Beach City Code Ch. 19- Traffic, Sec. 19-37. -Prohibiting the parking of
tractor trailers, other large trucks, and recreational vehicles on or within the right-of-way of city
streets and within residentially zoned areas.

B. Notice to appear issued to Beachside LLC., property owner of parcel 1630150000 for notice of
violation regarding an ice/water vending machine installed without permits.

C. Notice to appear issued to John D. Bailey Sr. Trust, property owner of parcel 1630400010 for
notice of violation of Chapter 1 Building Code 105.1, permits required regarding the replacement
of glass doors without permits.

D. Notice to appear issued to Cheryl, Michael Osteen, property owner of parcel 1631510420 for
notice of violation of Chapter 1 Florida Building Code 105.1, permits required regarding the
construction of a shed.
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Mr. Sweeny:  Members we have quit the robust agenda today.  I am going to call this meeting to order; it is a 
minute after two o’clock.  I ask everyone to turn off their cell phones, black berry’s or whatever you may have 
and silence for the meeting.  Everyone please rise and I ask Rebecca Odom to lead us into the Pledge of 
Allegiances. Okay, members, we've got a quorum, so let's push ahead with our agenda. I asked everyone to take 
a minute or two, if you haven't already, to look over our minutes from our January 25th meeting. I'll ask you to 
look those over and we'll accept the motion to approve our minutes for that meeting.  

Motion: Approval of February 22nd, 2023, minutes. Moved by Ms. Odom, seconded by Mr. Lovett, passed 5-0 
by the board by unanimous voice-vote. 

Mr. Sweeny: Let's quickly move on to the new business. Under A, we've got a notice to appear to Mr. John 
Blackford, the property owner, for notice of a violation of St. Augustine Beach City Code, Chapter 19 Traffic, 
Section 19-37. Mr. Ferris please proceed.  

Mr. Ferris: This violation originated back in February of 2021, and a request to move the travel trailer was sent 
out on April 16th of 21.  Our records show the certified mail sent on April 16th was received on April 22ND of 
2021.  When I started Code Enforcement, one of my first tasks was to investigate the open cases to see if any 
could be closed out. When I discovered this case, I sent out a notice of violation on February 8th, 2023, by 
certified letter giving the homeowner until March 9th, 2023, to come into compliance.  Code Enforcement 
received no response and a notice to appear before the Code Board was sent out on March 9th, 2023, to appear 
before today’s Code Board which we did receive certified confirmation of mail received and signed on March 
13th, 2023. This violation comes under the St. Augustine Beach City Code, Article 2, Section  
19-37, #3. Recreational vehicle shall be placed within a completely enclosed building or located behind the
furthest front face of the main building, as measured from the front property line or front right of way line and
no closer than 5 feet from any side of the rear lot.

Mr. Sweeny: Very good. Alright, is Mr. John Blackford here or representatives thereof? 

Mr. John Blackford: Yeah, I'm here. 

Mr. Sweeny: While you approach the podium Mr. Blackford, we just ask that you state your name and your 
address for the record. 

Mr. Blackford: My name is John Blackford. Do I have permission to show some photographs on my telephone? 

Mr. Sweeny: Absolutely. 

Mr. Blackford: Alright, thank you very much. My name is John Blackford. I live at 207 8th Street, St. Augustine 
Beach.  

Mr. Sweeny: The podium is yours. 

Mr. Blackford: Alright, thank you very much. I'd like to suggest that the Shasta in question I’d like to insist that 
the Shasta in question, has been in place since 2012. It has been in the exact same location and has had zero 
complaints from what I understand up until this complaint.  Slightly over a year ago there was a CO on the 
building dwelling right next to it. And there was no notice of a complaint at that time. Pardon me, I'm a little 
nervous. The city manager lives almost directly across the street and has had no complaint about it. It is 13 feet 
long, which is about a foot shorter than a Honda Civic. I have a petition from my neighbors suggesting that it is 

4



not an eyesore, and they accept the storage there. If you'd like I can present at this point. 

Mr. Sweeny: Sure. I think let's start by presenting it to the staff.  

Mr. Blackford: Okay. 

Submission of Exhibit [A] 

Mr. Sweeny: Perhaps our attorney might want to take a gander as well and then send it this way. Please 
continue. 

Mr. Blackford: Oh, as well, I have a letter from my immediate next-door neighbor concerning it. Would you 
like for me to just place it here? 

Mr. Sweeny: I think that's probably something we want to see as well, please, thank you. We'll just shuffle it 
that way and then we'll come back this way, I promise. 

Mr. Blackford: Okay, thank you so much. I'd like the opportunity to show you what the RV in question looks 
like and where it is. You can see the Shasta which is behind the telephone pole. It is tiny, smaller than the SUV 
next to it. 

Mindy Hall: 207 8th Street, Mindy Hall. This is my husband, John Blackford. The first photo is of the car right 
here, is our immediate neighbor and she's the one that wrote the letter. You can see the Shasta, it's only like 12 
feet long. There's no obstruction of view of any kind. There's no safety hazard. That's another photo, you can 
see how far back it's set, like, that's our vehicles that are parked in the driveway so it's like, and then, in front of 
the little Shasta there's just like a little vegetable garden there. And then, this is another view of it from down 
the road, where, as you can see, the cars are all bigger than the Shasta and it doesn't obstruct any views at all. I 
guess, the last one, which, that's the road, then there's a canoe's like 12 feet.  

Mr. Blackford: That canoe's 14 feet 

Mindy Hall: The Shasta is only 12 feet so you can barely see it beyond the neighbor’s car, and the neighbor has 
no problem with it.  

Mr. Blackford: My concern is largely that this enforcement is selective on the code.  I do not believe it is the 
only recreational vehicle in front of a house in St. Augustine Beach. I could be wrong and please correct me if I 
am. My understanding is that code enforcement of this nature is complaint-driven. 

Mr. Sweeny: Yes. 

Mindy Hall:  I believe we're supposed to be aware of. 

Mr. Blackford: Oh yeah, habeas corpus on that. 

Mr. Sweeny: Yes, but at the same time, it is certainly possible that as our code enforcement staff is code 
enforcing, if they see something out of code, they can certainly stop. 

Mindy Hall: Well, go ahead. Sorry. 

Mr. Blackford: I believe they've had the opportunity for over a decade. 
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Mr. Sweeny: We will get to that when you are finished with your presentation. 
 
Mr. Blackford: Okay, thank you so much. I appreciate it. What I'd like to suggest is that that camper has been 
on that street in that location for so long. The camper is an embellishment of the neighborhood. It adds to its 
charm and its character. The neighborhood is one without a home association or gates.  The camper has been 
there for a long period of time, and it has been an enclave of people accepting each other since the development 
of Oak Ridge on 11th Street.  The camper has been there since that development, and there is a pathway which 
allows those neighbors to pass through. I feel that we have a pretty good relationship with the people who do 
pass by on a regular basis. 
 
Mindy Hall: Some of them even signed our petition. 
 
Mr. Blackford: Yes, and some of them have signed our petition. My concern, and the other major change has 
been the opening of an Airbnb on the street, which has led to some substantial disruption in the community on a 
regular basis. 
 
Mr. Sweeny: I believe that. 
 
Mr. Blackford: I do not know my accuser under this circumstances, but I would suspect that it was the 
commercial Airbnb on the street and not a resident. If I was enforcing a code to support the residence and the 
community, I would consider the source of the complaint.  
 
Mr. Sweeny: Anything else you'd like to present before Q and A? 
 
Mr. Blackford: Well, I would suggest that moving that camper at this point would incur a hardship on us. It has 
been through hurricanes and has not had any roof pieces flying around; the camper has been secure. It has been 
a part of our family, at one point was the source of the beginning of the St. Augustine's junior civil racing team, 
it's kind of cute little camper. 
 
Mr. Sweeny: Okay, members, questions? 
 
Mr. Binder: What do you use it for? 
 
Mr. Blackford: Right now? At this point, we would like to go camping with it. It does have some of our stuff 
stored in it, but that can be removed easily.  
 
Mindy Hall:  Actually, we removed the stuff.  
 
Mr. Binder: Okay, so its mobile? 
 
Mr. Blackford: It's mobile, yes, sir, mobile and registered. 
 
Mr. Sweeny: When was the last time it's mobile? 
 
Mr. Blackford: Yeah, it's currently mobile. 
 
Mr. Sweeny: So you recently used it? 
 
Mindy Hall: Yes. 
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Mr. Blackford: When we moved it, yes. 
 
Mindy Hall: But we had a water leak that we repaired on the inside, so it’s no longer leaking water, but we want 
to rebrand that. Yeah. 
 
Mr. Blackford: We're trying to do work on it. 
 
Mindy Hall: To its original state; it is 65 years old. 
 
Mr. Sweeny: Sure. 
 
Mr. Binder:  Is it just sitting?   
 
Mindy Hall: No, no. 
 
Mr. Blackford: No, as a matter of fact. 
 
Mindy Hall: We had plans to put the back wings on it; we bought it without the Shasta wings.  We searched all 
over the internet for the wings, but the camper is 65 years old, so they were hard to find.  Before my mom 
passed away, she found the wings and gave them to me.  That is why the camper is very special to us and our 
neighbors. Our neighbors have no problem with the camper, so I don’t understand why there is an issue. 
 
Mr. Sweeny: What was the response in February 2021?  Perhaps Code Enforcement can answer as it was a 
couple of years ago.  Did you respond? 
 
Mindy Hall: We did. We followed up, we had a friend in the neighborhood that called the city and found out the 
exact dimensions and how far back camper needed to be. 
 
Mr. Sweeny: So, you did respond to the city?  
 
Mindy Hall: We did. We contacted them.  
 
Mr. Sweeny: Do we have record of them contacting the city? 
 
Mr. Ferris: No. 
 
Mindy Hall: Well, it was like a call. 
. 
Mr. Sweeny: Mr. Ferris you are recognize? 
 
Mr. Ferris: While reviewing this case, I did not find any record of contact with the owners. 
 
Mr. Sweeny: Okay, thank you. 
 
Mr. Law: If I may, Mr. Chair? 
 
Mr. Sweeny: You are recognized. 
 
Mr. Law: Thank you. This pre-dates Mr. Timmons as our law enforcement officer and leads us back to Jennifer 
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Thompson. She’s not available today, as she's not here. 
 
Miss Odom: Mr. Chair? 
 
Mr. Sweeny: You're recognized. 
 
Miss Odom: Just to follow up, you made a phone call to someone here at the City Manager’s Office?    
 
Mindy Hall: Yeah, and they gave us the statute and the dimensions, and how far back it needed to be set. 
There's no motor on it, it's a 65-year-old. 
 
Miss Odom: And you were in, that time you realize you were in compliance? 
 
Mindy Hall: Yes. 
 
Mr. Blackford: We were under that impression. 
 
Mindy Hall: Yes, we didn't hear anything else; we thought we were good. 
 
Miss Odom: Thank you. 
 
Mr. Sweeny:  If it pleases the board, I'm going to take this letter and the petition. Make that part of the record. If 
there's no other questions from the board, I'm going to ask staff.  Currently, we have this trailer out of code. 
What would they need to bring the trailer up to code? Mr. Ferris or whomever, you're recognized. 
 
Mr. Ferris: As described here in Section 19-37 of St. Augustine Beach Code Article2, recreation vehicle shall be 
placed within a completely enclosed building or located behind the furthest front face of the main building, as 
measured from the front property line or front right of way and no closer than five feet to any side or rear lot 
line.  The trailer could be moved to the backyard.  
 
Mr. Sweeny: Thank you very much, Mr. Ferris. Members, just so we are all clear, that's what we need to do to 
be brought up to code.  Before I bounce it to the board, it looks like it may be impossible to enclose the trailer, 
but I will leave that up to you.  Is it possible to put the structure in your backyard? 
 
Mindy Hall: No, sir. 
 
Mr. Blackford: At this point, I don't think so. 
 
Mindy Hall: No, and this not a recreational vehicle per se with the motor and it's 25 feet long, it’s just this tiny 
mini bus. 
 
Mr. Sweeny: Tell me why you can't put it in your backyard. 
 
Mindy Hall: We have a very small lot, and the fences on either side will not allow enough room.  We tried to 
put it in the backyard during one of the hurricanes. 
 
Mr. Sweeny: Okay, I want you to know as a board, the code is the code, so we can only operate within the 
parameters we're given. Certainly, there is some leeway, and we'll discuss amongst our own. I appreciate the 
things you have said and brought to our attention, but there are certain parameters that we must work within. I 
ask that you bear with us and let's have discussions.  
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Mindy Hall: Okay. 
 
Mr. Sweeny:  Members, thought, how would you like to move forward? Yes ma'am, you're recognized. 
 
Miss Odom: Is Section 19-37 relatively new?  Has it been that way forever? 
 
Mr. Law: That code pre-dates me and based on the ordinance numbers at the inclusion of that section. We're 
seeing references 04 and 08. That could be something as simple as one sentence change in the entire section. 
We don't have the existing ordinances, but it’s been this ordinance for a while. 
 
Miss Odom: Okay, thank you. The reason I was asking due to the phone call they made. 
 
Mindy Hall: Yes, we were given the dimensions. 
 
Miss Odom: I'm just trying to see discrepancy there that's all. 
 
Mindy Hall: If I may, is it okay? 
 
Mr. Sweeny: You're recognized. 
 
Mindy Hall: When we got the first notice back in 2021, we did go out and measure. We measured from the road 
to make sure we were complying.   It's not a recreational vehicle per se; it is just very small. 
 
Miss Odom: You keep saying that you were complying since it was back far enough, if that was true, we 
wouldn't be here today. 
 
Mindy Hall: Well, no. 
 
Mr. Blackford: It's a possibility that we received some misinformation. 
 
Miss Odom: Oh, okay. You keep saying you moved it back.  
 
Mr. Blackford: Yes, there was some confusion in the translation there. 
 
Mr. Sweeny: Correct, because you are obviously out of code.  
 
Miss Odom: Yes. 
 
Mr. Sweeny: Can we all agree to that? 
 
All members: Yeah. 
 
Mr. Blackford: I agree to that. 
 
Mr. Blackford: I just want to assure you that we thought we were complying as there was no follow up in 2021.  
We certainly didn't think we would be here today with a violation.  
 
Miss Odom: I'm not sure. But didn't you say there were some certified letters sent out in '22, if I recall. 
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Mr. Sweeny: Mr. Ferris, you're recognized. 
 
Miss Odom: You didn't just drop it for the whole year? 
 
Mr. Ferris: The notice of violation went out in April 16th, 2021, and certified mail was received and signed for 
on the 22nd of April 2021. 
 
Miss Odom: How about '22? 
 
Mr. Ferris: 2022, no. 
 
Mr. Lovett: There's been nothing from 2021 until 2023?   
 
Mr. Ferris: That's correct. 
 
Mr. Lovett: Okay. I have one thought. 
 
Mr. Sweeny: Yes, sir. 
 
Mr. Lovett: If the trailer was kept inside of a building or structure would it be in compliance? 
 
Mr. Law: Yes, sir, if you wanted to have it where it is right now in an enclosure, however, that may or may not 
be a possibility. That takes a lot of review from another department to handle such a zoning. It may not be easy 
to build a building around it.  
 
Mr. Lovett: What about one of those white canopies or a portable car port? 
 
Mr. Law: The white canopies are not technically a building because they're not permanent. That would not be 
the intent of this code. It would be a full enclosure. If the owners elected a metal enclosure, they would still 
have to comply with zoning, which would be their lot coverage and impervious surface because that would be 
the definition of a building.  It gets a little challenging on the beach for a medium density lot. 
 
Mr. Sweeny: Further questions to staff. Yes, sir, you're recognized. 
 
Mr. Blackford: If we were to put it behind lattice work, would that count as an enclosure? 
 
Mr. Law: To answer that, I think I must explain first, that you can't have lattice style fence in the front yard. 
That's prohibited under the zoning code. You're only allowed to have an open picket style fence not to exceed 
42 inches in height. Unfortunately, that's just, yeah, it's one of those things that's just another code from a long 
time ago, that addresses that scenario. 
 
Miss Odom: Do we have the authority as a board to say "Okay, you're not in compliance but we don't care?" 
 
Mr. Sweeny: I don't think we can legally do that, and our attorney can certainly correct me. 
 
Miss Odom: I want to know. 
 
City Attorney: No, I was going to read the enforcement provision of the code which states it clearly. The city 
manager and his designees hereby authorized in power directed for all provisions of this section and any 
subsequent amendments here to amend and authorize, employ the necessary systems to aid the enforcement of 
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this section and really what that speaks to. I think its consistency of the board and not providing exceptions in 
certain situations. When there is a zoning violation, typically the board for consistency's sakes must move 
forward with any violation. 
 
Mr. Law: As you said, the board has operated within the confinements of the code, however, the planning and 
zoning board can hear a variance. If the code itself, if you feel you have a case that you can demonstrate a 
hardship, based on the city's condition of the hardship, you will apply for what they call a variant through the 
comprehensive planning and zoning board. At that point, you would have to demonstrate to another board of 
your peers what your hardship is. Hardships can only be certain things. 
 
Mr. Sweeny: Let me try to end this quickly.  Mr. Blackford, having served on this board for years, typically we 
try to work with the residents.  Unless they are derelict in responding to the city or other things.   What I might 
ask the board to consider is a motion to temporarily postpone this section of new business. We meet every 
month, which will allow you a month to decide what course of action you want to take.  I would like to make a 
motion that we temporarily postpone this action under new business. 
 
Mr. Lovett: Second. 
 
Mr. Sweeny: Second. Okay. Yes, sir, you're recognized. 
 
Mr. Binder: I just want to ask question for Mr. Law. What's the cost for Mr. Blackford to go to the planning and 
zoning board, in terms of asking variant? 
 
Mr. Law: A variant's application currently is $400 to appear in front of the board. That includes legal 
advertising, all the staff work to get involved, and then there's a $10 charge on top of that for the printing of the 
signs. 
 
Mr. Sweeny:  I will then have Mr. Law tell us what the fines are. What we can fine for being out of code? 
 
Mr. Law: The state authorizes the code enforcement board to fine up to $250 per day. That's totally their 
discretion to fine. The fines can be incremental. They can only occur from the time the board levies the fine 
forward, so they’re not to be retroactive. 
 
Mr. Sweeny: We have a motion on the floor to postpone this action for at least a month giving you the 
opportunity to go before another board, or we can rule with the code being the code. 
 
Mr. Blackford: I think the first option's a lot better. 
 
Mr. Sweeny: Okay, so there's a motion on the floor that's been second. Do we have any more questions or 
discussions?  
 
Motion: Postpone ruling on Case Number V2100033. Moved by Mr. Sweeny, seconded by Mr. Lovett, passed 
5-0 by the board by unanimous voice-vote. 
 
Mr. Sweeny:  Let us move forward under new business. Under B, a notice to appear issued to Beach Side LLC, 
the property owner of a parcel, for violation for Chapter 1 for the Building Code 105.1. Permits required 
regarding an ice water vending machine installation without permit. Mr. Ferris, will you be handling this one as 
well? Mr. Timmons, you will be handling this one. Mr. Timmons, you're recognize. 
 
Mr. Timmons: Yes sir. There was an ice machine discovered on 378 A1A Beach Boulevard on January 18th. 
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We sent a certified letter on February 7th due to the lack of permits and also, violating the zoning for a vending 
machine, a mechanical equipment in the front area setback. At March 22nd, we sent the notice to appear, and 
this month on the 20th the machine was removed.  
 
Mr. Sweeney: Alright, moving quickly. Alright, members, let's go to new business. C, a notice to appear to John 
D. Bailey Sr. Trust, the property owner of a parcel, who has been noticed for a violation of Chapter 1, Building 
Code 105.1, regarding the replacement of glass doors without a permit. Mr. Timmons or Mr. Ferris? Mr. 
Timmons, you are recognized. 
 
Mr. Timmons: So, this is a similar situation, this has happened at Circle K at 351 A1A Beach Boulevard. I can't 
remember what month it was, but a car struck the front of the gas station there and destroyed the entrance way. 
We went and informed them and told them the procedure to get it fixed which is to acquire permits, but on 
March 2nd, we found out that they fixed the windows with zero permits. We sent the notice to appear, and the 
permits were obtained this month on the 24th. 
 
Mr. Sweeny: Alright, good. Moving right along. New business D, a notice to appear to Sheryl and Michael 
Austin, the property owner, for notice of violation of Chapter 1, Building Code 105.1, permits regarding the 
construction of a shed. Mr. Ferris? Mr. Timmons? Mr. Timmons, you are recognized. 
 
Mr. Timmons: So, this is at 202 Azalea, we saw from 11th street that a shed had been built within the setback 
rounds, and the size of the shed qualify it for a violation of the shed ordinance. We posted the stop work order 
on February 17th. You see there's pictures posted in the pamphlet that you guys have received today. Certified 
letter was sent on March 22nd. They had the opportunity to make the PNZ meeting for variants application to 
allow the shed, but they had missed that one. The deadline to get onto that meeting was on the 18th, therefore, 
they made the deadline to get on this month's PNZ, but they won't be making it. 
  
Mr. Law: The city is in receipt of a completed application for the June planning and zoning meeting for a 
variant. At this time, I instructed staff to present the case because we had a timeline, it wasn't achieved. There 
were some technical difficulties with the paperwork, with the surveying. Those have since been rectified, I ask 
that my staff just present the case, so you're familiar with it, but we take no official action, and we let the 
planning and zoning board, we let the variants process run its course. 
 
Mr. Sweeny: Okay. Thank you. Members, are you okay with that? Mr. Osteen, I see you are here. Would you 
like to speak? 
 
Mr. Osteen: I'm good with that. 
 
Mr. Sweeny: Okay, great. Thank you very much. might have some excitement today. Alright, members, we will 
now go to public comments, seeing none. Any comments from the board? Yes, sir, you're recognized. 
 
Mr. Binder: The outstanding liens, there were supposed to be put up some property on Beach Boulevard, where 
do we stand with that? 
 
Mr. Sweeny: Mr. Timmons? You are recognized.  
 
Mr. Timmons: I’ve had contact from the attorneys, they're having trouble locating Mrs. Liv Johnson and Mr. 
Kuhlman. The attorneys have reached out to the sheriff’s office who are also having a hard time finding them. 
So, they're thinking about moving a step forward and going through different means to try and send notices to 
these individuals. 
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Mr. Sweeny: Okay, I have a question.  Maybe this is just out of our jurisdiction, I'm not sure. I notice there was 
tarp with signage on a fence on A1A. 
 
Mr. Law:  Yes, that is in our jurisdiction.  The sign hanging on the fence appears to be on private property and 
could be considered as free speech.  We would be very reluctant to pursue being the fact that it's not a hostile 
pornographic sign.  
 
Mr. Sweeny: Okay, good.  Members, do we have any other comments for the board? Okay. I'm told that we 
must elect a new Board Chair and Vice Chair. So, I will open the floor to Board Chair Nominations. 
 
Motion: Elect Mr. Sweeny as Chair of the board. Moved by Ms. Gilpin, seconded by Mr. Lovett, passed 5-0 by 
the board by unanimous voice-vote. 
 
Motion: Elect Mr. Pritchett as Vice Chair of the board. Moved by Mr. Sweeny, seconded by Mr. Lovett, 
passed 7-0 by the board by unanimous voice-vote. 
 
Mr. Sweeney: Members, we are adjourned. 
 

[END] 

 

VI. BOARD COMMENT 
 

There was no board comment. 
 

VII. ADJOURNMENT 
 
The meeting adjourned at 2:40 p.m. 
 
 
 
________________________________________________________________________ 
Kevin Mr. Sweeny, Chairman 
 
 
 
________________________________________________________________________ 
Lacey Pierotti, Recording Secretary 
 
(THIS MEETING HAS BEEN RECORDED IN ITS ENTIRETY.  THE RECORDING WILL BE KEPT ON FILE FOR THE 
REQUIRED RETENTON PERIOD.  COMPLETE AUDIO RECORDING CAN BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING THE 
CITY MANAGER’S OFFICE AT 904-471-2122.) 
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City of St. Augustine Beach Code Enforcement  
 
 
 

TO: Mary Ann Riley, 213 8th St Unit A, St. Augustine, FL 32080 
 
FROM: Jennifer Thompson, Code Enforcement Officer, City of St. Augustine Beach  
 
SUBJECT: Notice of Violation / Certified Mail: 7016-2140-0000-0271-6252 
 
DATE: September 3, 2020 
 

This correspondence is in response to an anonymous complaint received by this office 
relative to an alleged illegal Transient Lodging Facility operation or advertised as such 
at the described above address.  

 
Per SAB Code 3.09, residential properties that are offered for rent for less than 30-
day minimum periods are defined as Transient Lodging Facilities and require 
appropriate and current State Resort Rental Licensing under F.S. 509.241 and 
must provide proof of a Florida Department of Revenue Sales Tax Number as required 
by F.S. 212 as well as a current SAB Business Tax Receipt (BTR license). SAB Code 
3.09 also requires an initial application, approval and fees, inspection and then 
followed by annual renewal fees and inspections from the City Building Official 
prior to issuance and/or renewal of the Business Tax Receipt.    
 
This correspondence, which will serve as your “Official Notice”, and requests that 
you correct this noted violation and: 
  
1) Discontinue all alleged transient lodging facility/short-term rental activity 
immediately.  

 
At present, there are no licenses available within the medium density zoning areas. 
Your prompt attention to this matter is requested. It is our hope that you would 
proceed to bring this violation into compliance at the earliest convenience and to that 
end, City staff would offer any appropriate assistance to you.  

 
Our goal is to enforce the codes and ordinances of the City and to protect the health, 
safety, and welfare of the citizens of St. Augustine Beach and accordingly, your 
cooperation regarding this matter is greatly appreciated. Please contact me Monday – 
Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. at (904) 471-8758 if you have any questions 
regarding this correspondence.  
 
 
 
Sincerely, 

Jennifer Thompson 
Jennifer Thompson 
Code Enforcement Officer  
jthompson@cityofsab.org 
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City of St. Augustine Beach Code Enforcement  
 
 
 

TO: Mary Ann Riley, 213 8th St Unit A, St. Augustine, FL 32080 
 
FROM: Jennifer Thompson, Code Enforcement Officer, City of St. Augustine Beach  
 
SUBJECT: Notice to Appear 
 
DATE: September 14, 2020 
 

This correspondence is in response to an anonymous complaint received by this office 
relative to an alleged illegal Transient Lodging Facility operation or advertised as such 
at the described above address.  

 
Per SAB Code 3.09, residential properties that are offered for rent for less than 30-
day minimum periods are defined as Transient Lodging Facilities and require 
appropriate and current State Resort Rental Licensing under F.S. 509.241 and 
must provide proof of a Florida Department of Revenue Sales Tax Number as required 
by F.S. 212 as well as a current SAB Business Tax Receipt (BTR license). SAB Code 
3.09 also requires an initial application, approval and fees, inspection and then 
followed by annual renewal fees and inspections from the City Building Official 
prior to issuance and/or renewal of the Business Tax Receipt.    
 
This correspondence, which will serve as your “Official Notice” and requests your 
appearance before the Code Enforcement Board to answer any allegations against 
you.  

Date and Time of Code Enforcement Board Meeting: 
 

Time of Hearing: 2:00 PM 
 

Location of Hearing: 2200 A1A South 
Saint Augustine Beach, FL 32080 

 
Wednesday September 30, 2020 

 
Our goal is to enforce the codes and ordinances of the City and to protect the health, 
safety, and welfare of the citizens of St. Augustine Beach and accordingly, your 
cooperation regarding this matter is greatly appreciated. Please contact me Monday – 
Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. at (904) 471-8758 if you have any questions 
regarding this correspondence.  
 
Sincerely, 

Jennifer Thompson 
Jennifer Thompson 
Code Enforcement Officer  
jthompson@cityofsab.org 
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